the pro forma financial statements are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed
combined consolidated financial information. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting will occur
and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying pro forma financial statements and the combined company's future
results of operations and financial position.

   The pro forma financial statements have been presented for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of what the
combined company's results of operations and financial position would have been had the transaction been completed on the dates indicated. In
addition, the pro forma financial statements do not purport to project the future results of operations or financial position of the combined
company.

49

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC POWER CORP - Form S-1/A

63

Table of Contents

ATLANTIC POWER CORPORATION AND CAPITAL POWER INCOME L.P.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

(in thousands, except per share data)

Atlantic
Power

Historical
(unaudited)(a)

CPILP
Historical

(unaudited)(a)(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(b)
Pro Forma
Combined

Project revenue: $ 106,923 $ 257,148 $ (18,056)(d) $ 346,015
Project expenses:

Fuel 31,384 145,152 (10,308)(d) 166,228
Operations and maintenance 18,873 16,997 (10,416)(d) 25,454
Depreciation and amortization 21,803 45,461 19,485(c),(d),(e) 86,749

72,060 207,610 (1,239) 278,431
Project other income (expense):

Change in fair value of derivative instruments (1,013) 299 17 (697)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates 3,273 � � 3,273
Interest expense, net (9,190) � � (9,190)
Other expense, net (33) � � (33)

(6,963) 299 17 (6,647)

Project income 27,900 49,837 (16,800) 60,937
Administrative and other expenses (income):

Administration 8,725 14,016 (350)(d) 22,391
Interest expense, net 7,478 21,430 13,397(c),(f) 42,305
Foreign exchange gain (1,193) (4,351) (91) (5,635)

15,010 31,095 12,956 59,061

Income (loss) from operations before income taxes 12,890 18,742 (29,756) 1,876
Income tax expense (benefit) (6,161) 1,159 (12,939)(e),(i) (17,941)

Net income (loss) 19,051 17,583 (16,817) 19,817
Net (loss) income attributable to noncontrolling
interest (271) 7,054 169 6,952

Net income (loss) attributable to Atlantic Power
Corporation/CPILP $ 19,322 $ 10,529 $ (16,986) $ 12,865

Net income (loss) per share attributable to Atlantic
Power Corporation shareholders / CPILP
unitholders:

Basic $ 0.28 $ 0.19 $ (0.36) $ 0.11
Diluted $ 0.28 $ 0.19 $ (0.36) $ 0.11

(1)
The CPILP historical results are in recorded in Canadian dollars and are in accordance with IFRS. See Note 5(b) and (c) for an explanation of the
conversion to U.S. dollars and U.S. GAAP.

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC POWER CORP - Form S-1/A

64

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements, which are an integral part of
these statements.

50

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC POWER CORP - Form S-1/A

65

Table of Contents

ATLANTIC POWER CORPORATION AND CAPITAL POWER INCOME L.P.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

(in thousands, except per share data)

Atlantic
Power

Historical
(unaudited)(a)

CPILP
Historical

(unaudited)(a)(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(b)
Pro Forma
Combined

Project revenue: $ 195,256 $ 524,569 $ (49,840)(d) $ 669,985
Project expenses:

Fuel 65,553 219,218 (27,387)(c),(d) 257,384
Operations and maintenance 31,237 114,164 (18,908)(d) 126,493
Depreciation and amortization 40,387 98,277 28,604(d),(e) 167,268

137,177 431,659 (17,691) 551,145
Project other income (expense):

Change in fair value of derivative
instruments (14,047) (11,421) 468 (25,000)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
affiliates 15,288 � � 15,288
Interest expense, net (17,660) � � (17,660)
Other expense, net 219 � � 219

(16,200) (11,421) 468 (27,153)

Project income 41,879 81,489 (31,681) 91,687
Administrative and other expenses (income):

Administration 16,149 13,945 (2,292)(d) 27,802
Interest expense, net 11,701 40,129 26,771(d),(f) 78,601
Foreign exchange gain (1,014) (7,808) 234(c) (8,588)
Other (income) (26) � (1,121)(d) (1,147)

26,810 46,266 23,592 96,668

Income (loss) from operations before income
taxes 15,069 35,223 (55,273) (4,981)
Income tax expense (benefit) 18,924 (9,384) (25,656)(e),(i) (16,116)

Net income (loss) (3,855) 44,607 (29,617) 11,135
Net (loss) income attributable to
noncontrolling interest (103) 14,107 (407) 13,597

Net income (loss) attributable to Atlantic
Power Corporation/CPILP $ (3,752) $ 30,500 $ (29,210) $ (2,462)

Net income (loss) per share attributable to
Atlantic Power Corporation
shareholders/CPILP unitholders:

Basic $ (0.06) $ 0.55 $ (0.51) $ (0.02)
Diluted $ (0.06) $ 0.55 $ (0.51) $ (0.02)

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC POWER CORP - Form S-1/A

66

(1)
The CPILP historical results are recorded in Canadian dollars and are in accordance with Canadian GAAP. See Note 5(b) and (c) for an explanation of
the conversion to U.S. dollars and U.S. GAAP.

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements, which are an integral part of
these statements.

51

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC POWER CORP - Form S-1/A

67

Table of Contents

ATLANTIC POWER CORPORATION AND CAPITAL POWER INCOME L.P.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2011

(in thousands)

Atlantic
Power

Historical
(unaudited)(a)

CPILP
Historical

(unaudited)(a)(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(b)
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 46,551 $ 12,826 $ 86,032(d),(f) $ 145,409
Restricted cash 21,034 � � 21,034
Accounts receivable 20,028 48,749 1,805 70,582
Note receivable�related party 7,326 � � 7,326
Current portion of derivative instruments asset 9,297 13,021 482 22,800
Prepayments, supplies, and other 8,451 18,143 672 27,266
Asset held for sale � 130,613 (130,613)(d) �
Refundable income taxes 1,611 � � 1,611

Total current assets 114,298 223,352 (41,622) 296,028
Property, plant, and equipment, net 308,051 835,881 204,252(c),(e) 1,348,184
Transmission system rights 184,208 � � 184,208
Equity investments in unconsolidated affiliates 276,962 31,344 1,160 309,466
Other intangible assets, net 77,425 270,441 363,179(c),(e) 711,045
Goodwill 12,453 19,689 421,639(c),(h) 453,781
Derivative instruments asset 18,865 32,710 1,211 52,786
Deferred income taxes � 20,337 19,459(c),(i) 39,796
Other assets 16,718 38,018 6,448(c),(f) 61,184

Total assets $ 1,008,980 $ 1,471,772 $ 975,726 $ 3,456,478

Liabilities
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 16,333 $ 59,423 $ 27,557(c),(g) $ 103,313
Liabilities held for sale � 15,367 (15,367)(d) �
Current portion of long-term debt 21,962 � � 21,962
Current portion of derivative instruments
liability 7,410 23,138 857 31,405
Interest payable on convertible debentures 1,948 � � 1,948
Dividends payable 6,490 � � 6,490
Other current liabilities 7 � � 7

Total current liabilities 54,150 97,928 13,047 165,125
Long-term debt 263,111 675,465 454,420(c),(f) 1,392,996
Convertible debentures 209,703 � � 209,703
Derivative instruments liability 24,822 79,686 2,950 107,458
Deferred income taxes 23,594 17,200 150,812(c),(i) 191,606
Other non-current liabilities 2,121 49,031 (21,082)(c) 30,070
Equity

Common shares 644,001 332,301 345,079(f),(j) 1,321,381
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 24 � � 24
Retained deficit (215,782) � 23,048(g),(i) (192,734)

Total shareholders' equity 428,243 332,301 368,127 1,128,671

Noncontrolling interest 3,236 220,161 7,452(c) 230,849

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC POWER CORP - Form S-1/A

68

Total equity 431,479 552,462 375,579 1,359,520

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,008,980 $ 1,471,772 $ 975,726 $ 3,456,478

(1)
The CPILP historical results are in recorded in Canadian dollars and are in accordance with IFRS. See Note 5(b) and (c) for an explanation of the
conversion to U.S. dollars and U.S. GAAP.

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements, which are an integral part of
these statements.

52

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC POWER CORP - Form S-1/A

69

Table of Contents

ATLANTIC POWER CORPORATION AND CAPITAL POWER INCOME L.P.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Description of the Transaction

[…]

foreign operations to be $nil at the date of transition, and to reclassify all amounts determined in accordance with previous
GAAP at that date to retained earnings.

Decommissioning liabilities

   IFRS 1 provides an optional election to adopt a simplified approach, whereby the Partnership can elect to not
calculate retrospectively the effect of each change in estimate that occurred prior to the date of transition. The Partnership
has elected to use the simplified approach.

Fair value as deemed cost

   IFRS 1 also provides an optional election on transition to IFRS which allows the use of fair value as deemed cost on
items of property, plant and equipment. The Partnership has elected under IFRS 1 to fair value certain items of property,
plant and equipment.

F-54

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC POWER CORP - Form S-1/A

171

Capital Power Income L.P.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

June 30, 2011

(Unaudited, tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars)

7. Transition to IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of equity

Reconciliation of equity�June 30, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

IAS 16
and

37 (a) IAS 36 (b) IFRS 1 (c)
Other

impacts (d)
Presentation
adjustment IFRS

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 11.1 $ � $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 11.1
Trade and other receivables 67.1 � � � � � 67.1
Inventories 39.1 � � � � � 39.1
Prepaids and other 7.3 � � � � � 7.3
Future income tax asset 1.8 � � � � (1.8) �
Derivative assets 4.5 � � � � � 4.5

Total current assets 130.9 � � � � (1.8) 129.1

Non-current assets
Derivative assets 19.6 � � � � � 19.6
Other financial assets 49.2 � � � (0.2) (1.1) 47.9
Deferred tax asset 41.1 � � � (3.6) 1.8 39.3
Intangible assets 321.1 � (0.9) � � 1.1 321.3
Property, plant and equipment 1,047.8 (20.6) (21.3) 57.6 � � 1,063.5
Goodwill 48.2 � (1.2) � � � 47.0

Total non-current assets 1,527.0 (20.6) (23.4) 57.6 (3.8) 1.8 1,538.6

Total assets $ 1,657.9 $ (20.6) $ (23.4) $ 57.6 $ (3.8) $ � $ 1,667.7

LIABILITIES AND
PARTNERS' EQUITY
Liabilities

Trade and other payables $ 64.8 $ � $ � $ � $ � $ � 64.8
Derivative liabilities 14.4 � � � � � 14.4
Future income tax liability 0.3 � � � � (0.3) �
Loans and borrowings 0.7 � � � � � 0.7

Total current liabilities 80.2 � � � � (0.3) 79.9

Non-current liabilities
Derivative liabilities 60.4 � � � � � 60.4
Loans and borrowings 734.2 � � � � � 734.2
Decommissioning provision � 21.1 � � � 29.5 50.6
Deferred tax liabilities 52.7 � � � (4.3) 0.3 48.7
Other liabilities 36.6 � � � � (29.5) 7.1

Total non-current liabilities 883.9 21.1 � � (4.3) 0.3 901.0

Total liabilities 964.1 21.1 � � (4.3) � 980.9

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC POWER CORP - Form S-1/A

172

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the Partnership

Partners' capital 1,214.1 � � � � � 1,214.1
Deficit (586.5) (41.4) (23.1) (75.5) (0.7) � (727.2)
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (153.5) (0.3) (0.3) 133.1 0.4 � (20.6)

474.1 (41.7) (23.4) 57.6 (0.3) � 466.3
Preferred shares issued by a
subsidiary company 219.7 � � � 0.8 � 220.5

Total equity 693.8 (41.7) (23.4) 57.6 0.5 � 686.8

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,657.9 $ (20.6) $ (23.4) $ 57.6 $ (3.8) $ � $ 1,667.7

F-55

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC POWER CORP - Form S-1/A

173

Capital Power Income L.P.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

June 30, 2011

(Unaudited, tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars)

7. Transition to IFRS (Continued)

Notes to the equity reconciliations

a)   IAS 16 Property, plant and equipment (PP&E) & IAS 37 provisions

   IFRS are more specific with respect to the level at which component accounting is required and mandates that overhauls embedded
within the initial carrying amount of a component must be treated as a separate component.

[…]

The tax impacts recorded against the above adjustments was $nil at June 30, 2010.

   Other impacts also include the impact to the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities resulting from all of the IFRS transition
adjustments discussed above. The deferred tax asset decreased by $3.6 million at June 30, 2010. The deferred tax liability decreased by
$4.3 million at June 30, 2010.

   AOCL increased by $1.2 million at June 30, 2010 as a result of translating the other adjustments for the Partnership's operations with a
US dollar functional currency.

F-57

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC POWER CORP - Form S-1/A

175

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC POWER CORP - Form S-1/A

176

Capital Power Income L.P.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

June 30, 2011

(Unaudited, tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars)

7. Transition to IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income (loss)

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income�three months ended June 30, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

IAS 16
and
37

IAS 36
(a) IFRS 1

Other
impacts

(b)
Presentation
adjustment IFRS

Revenues $ 97.3 $ � $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 97.3
Cost of fuel 46.6 � � � 0.4 � 47.0
Operating and maintenance expense 24.2 � � � � � 24.2

26.5 � � � (0.4) � 26.1

Other costs (income)
Depreciation 26.3 (0.9) (0.3) 0.9 � (1.5) 24.5
Administrative and other expenses 1.6 � � � � � 1.6
Finance costs 8.0 (1.3) � � � 3.3 10.0
Finance income � � � � � (1.8) (1.8)

Income (loss) before income tax (9.4) 2.2 0.3 (0.9) (0.4) � (8.2)

Income tax recovery (4.0) � � � (3.3) � (7.3)

Income (loss) for the period (5.4) 2.2 0.3 (0.9) 2.9 � (0.9)

Other comprehensive income (loss) 32.9 (1.2) (1.1) 4.2 (3.4) � 31.4

Total comprehensive income (loss) $ 27.5 $ 1.0 $ (0.8) $ 3.3 $ (0.5) $ � $ 30.5

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Partnership $ 23.9 $ 1.0 $ (0.8) $ 3.3 $ (0.5) $ � $ 26.9
Preferred share dividends of a subsidiary
company 3.6 � � � � � 3.6

F-58

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC POWER CORP - Form S-1/A

177

Capital Power Income L.P.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

June 30, 2011

(Unaudited, tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars)

7. Transition to IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income�six months ended June 30, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

IAS 16
and
37

IAS 36
(a) IFRS 1

Other
impacts

(b)
Presentation
adjustment IFRS

Revenues $ 241.5 $ � $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 241.5
Cost of fuel 117.3 � � � (0.4) � 116.9
Operating and maintenance expense 46.8 � � � � � 46.8

77.4 � � � 0.4 � 77.8

Other costs (income)
Depreciation 49.8 (1.2) (0.5) 1.7 � (1.9) 47.9
Administrative and other expenses 5.6 � � � � � 5.6
Finance costs 19.0 (1.3) � � � 3.7 21.4
Finance income � � � � � (1.8) (1.8)

Income (loss) before income tax 3.0 2.5 0.5 (1.7) 0.4 � 4.7

Income tax recovery (9.5) � � � (1.4) � (10.9)

Income for the period 12.5 2.5 0.5 (1.7) 1.8 � 15.6

Other comprehensive income (loss) (16.1) (0.2) (0.3) 1.1 0.4 � (15.1)

Total comprehensive (income) loss $ (3.6) $ 2.3 $ 0.2 $ (0.6) $ 2.2 $ � $ 0.5

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Partnership $ (10.8) $ 2.3 $ 0.2 $ (0.6) $ 2.2 $ � $ (6.7)
Preferred share dividends of a subsidiary
company 7.2 � � � � � 7.2

Notes to the total comprehensive income reconciliations

a)   IAS 36 Impairment

   The impact to depreciation as a result of implementing IAS 36 is a decrease of $0.3 million and $0.5 million for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2010, respectively.

   OCL increased by $1.1 million and $0.3 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010, respectively as a result of translating